as at the end of the financial year 57,861,156 49,833,866

Reconciliation of fair value of the plan assets:

Balance as at the beginning of the financial year 15,458,813 12,281,406

Included in profit or loss

Interest 1,085,353 1,134,914

Included in other comprehensive income

Return on plan assets (excluding interest) (79,740) (98,560)

Others

Employer contributions 6,321,755 2,963,432

Benefits paid (8,296,667) (822,379)

(1,974,912) 2,141,053

Balance as at the end of the financial year 14,489,514 15,458,813

GLOBAL PALM RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020122

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

27.	 PROVISION FOR POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

The fair value of the premium invested is analysed as follow:

Group

2020 2019

Rp’000 Rp’000

Fixed income 11,581,603 12,356,373

Syariah fund 2,907,911 3,102,440

14,489,514 15,458,813

Sensitivity analysis

The impact to the value of the defined benefit obligation of a reasonably possible change to one actuarial assumption, holding all

other assumptions constant, is presented in the table below:

Change in actuarial Defined benefit obligation

Actuarial assumption assumption Increase Decrease

Rp’000 Rp’000

2020

Discount rate 1% (4,437,011) 4,589,429

Wages and salary growth rate 1% 5,095,511 (4,892,561)

Mortality rate 1% 750 (750)

2019

Discount rate 1% (3,764,655) 4,336,928

Wages and salary growth rate 1% 4,821,967 (4,193,199)

Mortality rate 1% 1,965 (1,965)

28.	 PROVISION FOR RESTORATION

Group and Company

2020 2019

Rp’000 Rp’000

Balance as at the beginning of the financial year 161,932 166,360

Currency translation differences 5,074 (4,428)

Balance as at the end of the financial year 167,006 161,932

The provision for costs of dismantlement, removal or restoration are the estimated costs of dismantlement, removal or restoration

of leased office premise to its original conditions as stipulated in the terms and conditions of lease contract.

GLOBAL PALM RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED  ANNUAL REPORT 2020 123

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

29.	 DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

Rp’000 Rp’000 Rp’000 Rp’000

Balance as at the beginning of the financial year 13,385,715 10,005,253 371,546 226,585

Effect of change in tax rate (1,606,287) – – –

Arising from acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 15) 26,986,980 3,150,958 – –

Charged to profit or loss (721,018) 693,972 (201,448) 151,959

Credited to other comprehensive income (487,585) (457,470) – –

Currency translation differences 10,852 (6,998) 10,852 (6,998)

Balance as at the end of the financial year 37,568,657 13,385,715 180,950 371,546

Deferred tax liabilities arise as a result of temporary differences between the tax written down values and carrying amounts of the

following computed at domestic income tax rate:

Biological

assets

Property,

plant and

equipment

Bearer

plants,

operating

use rights

and

deferred

charges

Unremitted

earnings

Provision

for post-

employment

benefits Total

Rp’000 Rp’000 Rp’000 Rp’000 Rp’000 Rp’000

Group

Balance as at 1.1.2019 1,998,774 13,433,855 1,760,328 226,585 (7,414,289) 10,005,253

Acquisition of subsidiary (Note 15) – – 3,150,958 – – 3,150,958

Charged/(Credited) to profit or loss 348,175 1,275,083 (359,242) 151,959 (722,003) 693,972